
222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Audit Committee Agenda
Thursday, 14 November 2019 at 6.00 pm
Council Chamber, Muriel Matters House, Breeds Place, Hastings, TN34 3UY.  
Please enter the building via the Tourist Information Centre entrance.

For further information, please contact Democratic Services on 01424 451484 or email: 
democraticservices@hastings.gov.uk

Page No.

1.  Apologies for absence

2.  Declarations of interest

3.  Minutes of the last meeting 1 - 6

4.  Audit Findings Report- September Update 7 - 44
(Peter Grace, Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues)

5.  Strategic Register 45 - 60
(Tom Davies, Chief Auditor)

6.  Operational Risk Register 61 - 132
(Tom Davies, Chief Auditor)

7.  Notification of any additional urgent items (if any)

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT COMMITTEE

30 JULY 2019

CAB. 1

Present: Councillors Rankin (Chair), Levane (Vice-Chair), Berelson, Charman and 
Chowney.

57. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

None received.

58. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None received.

59. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED – (unanimously) that the minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 
2019 be approved.

60. ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN REPORT 2018/19 

The Chair brought this item forward on the agenda.

The Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues (Chief Finance Officer), 
presented a report to provide the Committee with an opportunity to scrutinise the 
Treasury Management activities and performance of the last financial year.

The Council is required by regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003 to 
produce an annual treasury management review of activities and the actual prudential 
and treasury indicators for 2018/19.

The Assistant Director informed the Committee that no recommendations have been 
made to amend the current Treasury Management Strategy though there may be in-
year changes following the mid-year review of 2019/20 activity.

In response to a question regarding the increase in the Council’s borrowing the 
Assistant Director advised that the Final Accounts 2018/19 include a breakdown of the 
capital expenditure in the year.

The Chair noted that with many large capital expenditure items being Part II it is 
difficult for backbench Councillors to understand where borrowing is being spent. In 
response the Assistant Director confirmed that more information can be provided in 
reports to Committee on the Capital Expenditure.

RESOLVED (unanimously) that:

To consider the report – no recommendations are being made to amend the 
current Treasury Management Strategy as a result of this particular review.

Reasons:

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



AUDIT COMMITTEE

30 JULY 2019

CAB. 2

To ensure that members are fully aware of the activities undertaken in the last 
financial year, that Codes of Practice have been complied with and that the Council's 
strategy has been effective in 2018-19.

Under the Code adopted the Full Council are required to consider the report and any 
recommendations made.

61. FINAL ACCOUNTS 2018/2019 

Items 61 and 62 were discussed by the Committee together.

The Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues (Chief Finance Officer) 
presented a report to approve the Statement of Accounts (2018-19) on behalf of the 
Council in accordance with the Accounts & Audit Regulations 2015.

The Accounts & Audit Regulations 2015 require the Council to approve the Statement 
of Accounts by the 31st July each year. The Audit Committee has delegated authority 
to approve the accounts on behalf of the Council.

The Chair thanked the finance team for their work.

RESOLVED (unanimously) that:

The draft Statement of Accounts be approved and a copy signed by the Chair of 
the Audit Committee in accordance with the Accounts & Audit Regulations 
2015.

Reasons:

Compliance with statutory requirements and good practice. The Council is 
accountable for the use of public money and continuously seeks to improve Value for 
Money.

62. GRANT THORNTON AUDIT COMPLETION REPORT- AUDIT FOR THE 
YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019 

The Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues (Chief Finance Officer) 
submitted a report to consider the matters raised by the Council’s external auditors, 
Grant Thornton, in respect of their Governance Report. This includes the audit opinion 
of the Council’s 2018/19 accounts and their value for money assessment of the 
Council.

Darren Wells, Engagement Lead, Grant Thornton presented the external auditors 
report and took questions from the Committee. Darren thanked the Hastings Borough 
Council finance team for their patience in dealing with Grant Thornton’s lines of 
inquiry. Darren explained that work is still in progress on some areas where further 
clarification is required. The Chief Accountant, Simon Jones, confirmed that the 
finance team had provided full responses to further queries.

The Committee discussed the audit completion report alongside the Final Accounts 

Page 2



AUDIT COMMITTEE

30 JULY 2019

CAB. 3

2018/19 (item 61).

The Chair asked why the funding shortfall was predicted to spike in 2020/21 and then 
decrease. The Assistant Director explained that the peak is primarily due to one-off 
costs, e.g. HBC elections, and income streams from 2020/21 onwards also contribute 
to the decrease in the funding shortfall.

In response to a question regarding the disabled facilities grant (DFG) reserve the 
Assistant Director informed the Committee that there is a need for the grant and that, 
whilst the process has been sped up, it still appears to take a very long time to provide 
the necessary assistance to those in need.

In response to a question regarding business rate relief for NHS hospitals the 
Assistant Director confirmed that an initial court hearing is set to be heard in early 
November 2019. If NHS hospitals are able to claim charitable status it will have a 
significant financial impact on local authorities and the claim for business rate relief 
would also be backdated.

In response to a question about the pension fund deficit the Assistant Director 
highlighted that the £41.6 million deficit is arrived at through a pre-determined 
methodology. The pension revaluation (undertaken every 2 years) is determined on 
another set of criteria and affects the annual contribution payable by the council. This 
valuation continues to recover any deficit identified.

RESOLVED (unanimously) that:

That the report and action plan be accepted.

Reasons:

The Council's external auditors are required to submit a report to the Council's Audit 
Committee on any matters that are identified during their audit.

63. AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT TO COUNCIL 2019 

The Chief Auditor presented a report to agree the Audit Committee report to Council 
on its annual review of the effectiveness of Internal Audit.

Regulation 6 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations (England) 2015 requires Local 
Authorities to conduct a review at least once a year of the effectiveness of its system 
of internal control and publish a statement on internal control each year with the 
authority’s financial statements.

This Chief Auditor’s report, which follows the format recommended by the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy, sets out the review of internal control and 
the assurance gathering process as required by the statute and accompanying 
guidance.

The Chief Auditor explained that due to the timings of the accounts, it would be 
beneficial to include the Council’s accounts for 2018/19, to provide Full Council with 

Page 3



AUDIT COMMITTEE

30 JULY 2019

CAB. 4

the latest version when they next meet in October.

RESOLVED (unanimously) that:

The Audit Committee Report 2018/19 is approved for presentation to Council (to 
include 2018/19 minor amendments).

Reasons:

Regulation 6 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations (England) 2015 requires relevant 
bodies to conduct an annual review of the effectiveness of its system of internal audit 
and for a committee of the body to consider the findings.

64. OPERATIONAL RISK REGISTER- UPDATE REPORT 

The Chief Auditor presented a report to assure the Audit Committee that the 
Operational Risk Register will be submitted to the following meeting of the Committee.

The Operational Risk Register has been mainly updated but there are still areas 
requiring checking and review. A contributory factor in this delay is that there have 
been some changes in the Council recently, for example, the setting up of the Direct 
Service Organisation (DSO) and the change of waste contractor.

A review will take place again shortly before the next meeting to ensure they are 
current.

RESOLVED (unanimously) that:

That the report is noted.

Reasons:

It was agreed at the Audit Committee meeting held on 14 March 2019 under minute 
53, that the Operational Risk Register would be brought back to the July meeting. 
Whilst it has been largely updated, there are just a few parts still to be reviewed.

65. CHIEF AUDITOR'S SUMMARY AUDIT AND RISK REPORT 

The Chief Auditor presented a report to inform the Audit Committee of the key findings 
from the National Fraud Initiative (NFI) Data Matching Exercise.

The purpose of the National Fraud Initiative data matching exercise is to prevent and 
detect fraud, whilst also identifying potential errors caused by duplicate payments 
made to suppliers.

The NFI data matching exercise is conducted every two years and compares 
computer records held by Hastings Borough Council with data from organisations 
such as the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP), National Health Service, 
Companies House and other local authorities.

Page 4



AUDIT COMMITTEE

30 JULY 2019

CAB. 5

RESOLVED (unanimously) that:

That the Audit Committee accepts the report.

Reasons:

To monitor levels of control within the organisation.

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at 8.01 pm)

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 Report Template v29.0

Report to: Audit Committee

Date of Meeting: 14 November 2019

Report Title: Grant Thornton Audit Findings Report for year ending 
31 March 2019 – updated 

Report By: Simon Jones
Chief Accountant

Purpose of Report

The audit of the 2018/19 Financial Statements was ongoing on the 30th July 2019 when 
the initial Grant Thornton Audit Findings report was presented to Audit Committee. Grant 
Thornton have now concluded their audit and provided an updated Audit Findings 
Report.

Recommendation(s)

To agree the revised Audit Findings report for Hastings Borough Council for 
the year ending 31 March 2019.

Reasons for Recommendations

Compliance with statutory requirements and good practice. The Council is accountable 
for the use of public money and continuously seeks to improve Value for Money.

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Report Template v29.0

 

Statement of Accounts  

1. The Financial Report and Statement of Accounts were previously presented to 
Audit Committee and approved on 30 July 2019.

2. As reported at the time there was outstanding audit work that needed completing 
which prevented External Audit (Grant Thornton) from signing their audit opinion. 
This audit work has now been concluded and the accounts were signed on 20 
September 2019.

3. Grant Thornton has provided an updated Audit Findings Report and this is 
attached at Appendix A for information. Changes to the original report presented to 
this Committee are highlighted in yellow.

4. There have been no material changes to the Statement of Accounts approved on 
30 July 2019 and therefore there is no need to reapprove the accounts.

5. The final version of the Statement of Accounts 2018/19 has been placed on the 
Council’s website.

Timetable of Next Steps

6. Please include a list of key actions and the scheduled dates for these:

Action Key milestone Due date 
(provisional)

Responsible

Audit debrief 
meeting

Completion 
[...]
t out in detail below along with the impact on the key statements and the reported net expenditure for the year ending 31 March 2019.  

Detail

Comprehensive 

Income and 

Expenditure 

Statement £‘000

Statement of Financial 

Position £’ 000

Impact on total net 

expenditure £’000

1 Adjustment due to updating the actuarial estimate of the actual return on pension 

fund assets and inclusion of the impact of the McCloud judgement

See pages 8 and 9 for full details of the underlying work leading to these adjustments.

Dr Comprehensive 

Expenditure £3,854k

Cr Net pension liability 

£4,402k

Dr Expenditure £548k

2 Various debtor and creditor reclassifications as follows:

- a capital creditor balance of £146k was in fact a debtor balance in 2018/19 and was 

reclassified to debtors;

- a cremator and crematorium income suspense balance of £110k was incorrectly 

classified as a creditor and was reclassified to debtors;

- a collection fund balance Council Tax share of  receipts in advance of £934k was 

incorrectly classified as a creditor and was reclassified to debtors;

- the balance of £218k held between the council and the Foreshore Charitable Trust was 

incorrectly classified as a debtor and was  reclassified to creditors.

Nil Dr Short Term Debtors 

£1,409k

Cr Short Term Creditors 

£1,409k

• Nil

Appendix B

P
age 35



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report for Hastings Borough Council  |  2018/19 26

Audit Adjustments (continued)

Detail

Comprehensive 

Income and 

Expenditure Statement 

£‘000

Statement of Financial 

Position £’ 000

Impact on total net 

expenditure £’000

3 Management adjustment to deferred income

Management picked up during the audit that £143k income was incorrectly accounted for in 

the 2018/19 year which related to the 2019/20 financial year. They inputted an adjusting 

journal to correct this.

We have reviewed the journal made and we agree that the business rationale is correct and 

this is a val
[...]
s are not agents of, and do not obligate, one 

another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 44



 Report Template v29.0

Report to: Audit Committee

Date of Meeting: 14 November 2019

Report Title: Strategic Risk Register

Report By: Tom Davies
Chief Auditor

Purpose of Report

To inform Members of the current strategic risks identified for Hastings Borough 
Council and the measures put in place to avoid or mitigate those risks.     

Recommendation(s)

1. To acknowledge the risks identified in the report and comment as 
appropriate.      

Reasons for Recommendations

As part of the Corporate Risk Management Strategy agreed by Cabinet, the Strategic 
Risk Register is to be reviewed by the Audit Committee each year.      

Page 45

Agenda Item 5



Report Template v29.0

 

Introduction

Background

1. The Strategic Risk Register is subject to periodic review at the Corporate 
Management Group meetings.  Any significant revisions to the Risk Assessment 
are fed into the periodic meetings of the Corporate Risk Management Group. In 
accordance with the Risk Management Strategy, the Strategic Risk Register is 
reviewed by the Audit Committee each year.     

2. The Strategic Risk Register is intended to give the Audit Committee and Corporate 
Management Group a detailed view of the potential threats to the Council at 
strategic level, the danger each one represents, and the mitigation measures that 
have been put in place to minimise any impact.  The processes involve: -

            Identifying a risk to the Council;

            Assessment of the probability of the risk occurring;

            Monitoring of that risk;

            Assessing the impact to the Council should it occur;

            Identifying measures to mitigate that risk or avoid it;

            Whether the costs of mitigation are justified.

3. The reason for reviewing these risks in this way is to manage risks that could  
potentially: -

          Inhibit the Council’s ability to operate effectively or efficiently,

          Damage the reputation of the Council and/or affect funding opportunities/grants,

          Put the Council at risk from legal proceedings

4. There are frequent changes to the Strategic Risks and particularly to the sensitivity 
of some of them during the monthly and quarterly reviews.  The Risk Management 
process fully recognises this and so there are procedures in place for highlighting 
these to the Audit Committee much sooner if necessary including although not 
restricted to, reporting through audit and other inspection reporting.

5. The detailed Strategic Risk Register can be found at Appendix A.  

Page 46



Report Template v29.0

Highest risks to the Council

6. These very highest risks to the Council are those that are of high likelihood and 
would have a high impact.  These are denoted as High2 at appendix A and are:

       High2 Reductions in Government funding.

       High2 Impact of economic climate and government spending reduction

       High2 Changes in Central Government policy and decision making and changes
                      In European Legislation which impact on the Council.

       High2 Partnership regeneration programme needs to be re-appraised as
                      affected by focus of regeneration resources to North England away from
                      the South East .

       High2 Increased demand for council services because of economic/social
                      deprivation as a consequence of economic constraints on public
                      spending.

       High2 Insufficient capacity and Organisational change whilst maintaining service
     delivery. 

       High2 Loss of key staff, skills and knowledge. 

       High2 Deterioration of the Council's priority infrastructures e.g. cliffs and sea
                      front.     
       
       High2 'Brexit' implications
       

7. Potential risks that would have a high impact and 
[...]
7 Risk of a successful Low Medium Medium2 Financial penalty. Chief Officers / Access to and provision of 

P
age 52



                                                                                            November 2019                                                                                   Appendix A

Target Potential Risk Likeli-
hood

Impact Overall 
Score

Potential Impact Responsibility for 
Controls

Risk Avoidance Risk Mitigation

legal challenge.  Reputational damage. Political Leadership timely legal advice at all 
stages and levels.
Legal overview of council 
activity maintained.
Specialist Legal support 
available if required.  
Planning Advice 
appropriately triggered for 
a response.
Maintain high quality 
Development Control 
Service.  

8 Deterioration of the 
Council’s s i.e.  those 
that create tourism  
public safety issues 
e.g. cliffs & sea front.

High High High2 Financial Loss.
Reputational Loss.  
3rd Party Public Liability

Adequate level of reserves 
mitigating
Insurance.

Chief Officers Appropriate maintenance 
schedules and investment 
programmes informed by 
expert advice.
Ensuring tenancy 
obligations are met.

Adequate level of 
reserves mitigating
Insurance.

9 Contractual 
Partnerships: 
Breakdown in 
contractor 
performance, for 
example, Waste 
contract, Building 
Control, Leisure 
contract, White Rock 
Theatre contract and 
Ground Maintenance 
etc.

Medium High High1 Failure to achieve corporate 
objectives.  Financial and 
reputational loss.  
Additional drain on officer’s time 
on dispute resolution.

Chief Officers Regular review and 
monitoring of Contracts 
and Service Level 
Agreements combined 
with firm contract 
management.  Appropriate 
Governance 
arrangements.  
Development and 
implementation of Audit 
Plan. 

Business Continuity 
Planning 

P
age 53



                                                                                            November 2019                                                
[...]
rocured 
against the backdrop of a 
failing contract, and 
learning from this informed 
the new contract 
specification and terms 
and conditions.

There is also provision for 
regular senior level 
performance review 
meetings, as well as the 
routine Joint Waste 
Committees attended by 
Lead members from 
across the partnership.

~~~~~~~~~~~~end~~~~~~~~~~~~

P
age 60



 Report Template v29.0

Report to: Audit Committee

Date of Meeting: 14 November 2019

Report Title: Operational Risk Register

Report By: Tom Davies
Chief Auditor

Purpose of Report

To inform Members of the current operational risks identified for Hastings Borough 
Council and the measures put in place to avoid or mitigate those risks.     

Recommendation(s)

1. To acknowledge the risks identified in the report and comment as 
appropriate.      

Reasons for Recommendations

As part of the Corporate Risk Management Strategy agreed by Cabinet, the 
Operational Risk Register is to be reviewed by the Audit Committee each year.      

Page 61

Agenda Item 6



Report Template v29.0

 

Introduction

Background

1. The Service Operational Risk Registers are subject to a quarterly assessment at 
the relevant Directorate Management Team meetings.  Any significant revisions to 
the Risk Assessment are fed into the periodic meetings of the Corporate Risk 
Management Group. In accordance with the Risk Management Strategy, the 
combined Operational Risk Register is reviewed by the Audit Committee each year.  

2. The Operational Risk Register is intended to give the Audit Committee and 
Corporate Management Group a detailed view of the potential threats to the 
Council at operational level, the danger each one represents, and the mitigation 
measures that have been put in place to minimise any impact.  The processes 
involve: -

            Identifying a risk to the Council;

            Assessment of the probability of the risk occurring;

            Monitoring of that risk;

            Assessing the im
[...]
 status to ensure 
maximum spend of committed funds.

Working closely 
with external 
partners to 
ensure timely 
spend by 
projects.

Redesign and 
relaunch of 
1066 Country 
Website

Website redesign 
does not meet 
requirements

Continuing 

Low/high Delay
Reputation
Financial cost

Marketing & major 
projects manager

Contract management of appointed 
web design company

Continue employment of staff resource 
to maintain content

P
age 130



                                                                                     OPERATIONAL RISK REGISTER                                                                   Appendix A                                                     
November 2019

67

Service Potential Risk Risk Rating 
(Likelihood / 
Impact)

Potential Impact Responsibility 
for controls

Risk Avoidance Risk mitigation 

staffing resource 
not in place to 
maintain content

New website soft launched on 1 July 
2019, official media launch 14 October

Income 
Generation 

See Financial 
services risk 
register

Income 
Generation 
Manager

Blue Flag and 
Seaside Award 
Status

Insufficient 
resource to meet 
award criteria 
resulting in loss of 
status

Low/High Reduced tourism spend
Tourism business closures
Reputational damage
Financial losses (parking etc)

Resort Manager Coordination of public activity to 
support status

Link to internal projects – DSO, Marine 
Litter, FLAG etc

Align operation 
and resources 
to deliver 
service in line 
with award  
criteria

Seek external 
funding for 
projects in line 
with award 
criteria – cycle 
hire/play hut 
etc.

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~end~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

P
age 131



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	Minutes

	4 Audit Findings Report- September Update
	2018.19 Hastings BC Audit Findings Report updated to 17-09-2019

	5 Strategic Register
	Strategic Risk Register November 2019 V1

	6 Operational Risk Register
	Combined Operational RR November 2019 v2


Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT COMMITTEE

14 NOVEMBER 2019

CAB. 1

Present: Councillors Rankin (Chair), Levane (Vice-Chair), Berelson and 
Chowney

66. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Councillor Charman sent apologies

67. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None

68. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED – (unanimously) that the minutes of the meeting held on 30 July 
2019 be approved.

69. AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT- SEPTEMBER UPDATE 

The Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues (Chief Finance Officer), 
presented a report from Grant Thornton our external auditors. Darren Wells of Grant 
Thornton LLP (engagement lead), attended the meeting also. 

They have previously presented an initial Grant Thornton Audit Findings at the Audit 
Committee held on 30th July 2019. Grant Thornton have now concluded their external 
audit and provided an updated Audit Findings Report. The accounts were signed on 
20th September 2019.

Councillors had questions concerning the net pension liability. There is a revaluation 
currently being undertaken with revised contributions payable from April 2020.The 
McCloud judgement was discussed. 

In December 2018, the Court of Appeal ruled that transitional provisions implemented 
in changing the pension scheme had given rise to unlawful direct age discrimination to 
some workers. On 15 July 2019 the Government announced that they accept that the 
judgement applies to all main public service pension schemes.

The implications of this ruling are currently not clear as the tribunal must agree the 
next steps. It is not known exactly how this will affect Hastings Borough Council but it 
is likely to have financial implications.

Councillors asked about how pension funds were invested and whether any of these 
were high risk. Councillors were told that it was unlikely that this would happen as all 
pension funds have a long term agreed strategy which usually relies on long term 
stable investments. There is no awareness of a high risk strategy approach to local 
government pension schemes.



AUDIT COMMITTEE

14 NOVEMBER 2019

CAB. 2

Councillors asked DW about his report and if there were difficulties changing from the 
old financial system software to the new one. The external auditor had made 
recommendations on how to improve the transitional phase. 

RESOLVED- (unanimously)
To agree the revised Audit Findings report for Hastings Borough Council for the year 
ending 31 March 2019.

Reasons for the decision
Compliance with statutory requirements and good practice. The Council is 
accountable for the use of public money and continuously seeks to improve Value for 
Money.

70. STRATEGIC REGISTER 

The Chief Auditor presented a report that informs Councillors of the current strategic 
risks identified for Hastings Borough Council and the measures put in place to avoid or 
mitigate those risks.

The Chief Auditor advised that next year new software will be used for the strategic 
and operational register (Smartsheet). This will help improve consistency between 
services and improve the tracking of tasks for completion.

The Chief Auditor advised that the report located on page 55 of the pack, target 8 
potential risk should read;
‘Deterioration of the Council’s priority infrastructure i.e. those that create tourism or 
public safety issues e.g. cliffs & sea front’

Councillors asked questions and discussed various issues included the effects of 
climate change and reputational risk. They also raised that officers are getting better in 
identifying the difference between risk mitigation and avoidance but there were still 
opportunities for improvement.

RESOLVED- (unanimously)
To acknowledge the risks identified in the report and comment as appropriate.

Reasons for the decision
As part of the Corporate Risk Management Strategy agreed by Cabinet, the Strategic 
Risk Register is to be reviewed by the Audit Committee each year.

71. OPERATIONAL RISK REGISTER 

The Chief Auditor presented a report to inform Councillors of the current operational 
risks identified for Hastings Borough Council and the measures put in place to avoid or 
mitigate those risks.

The Chief Auditor reported that there were a number of good practices officers have 
adopted that have resulted in the registers being updated regularly and discussed in 
departmental meetings.



AUDIT COMMITTEE

14 NOVEMBER 2019

CAB. 3

Councillors asked if everything identified on the register was to happen whether the 
Council would be able to afford the costs. They were advised that this was very 
unlikely but if it did occur the Council would likely received additional support form 
national government under the Belwin Scheme.

RESOLVED- (unanimously)
To acknowledge the risks identified in the report and comment as appropriate.

Reasons for the decision
As part of the Corporate Risk Management Strategy agreed by Cabinet, the
Operational Risk Register is to be reviewed by the Audit Committee each year.

72. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ADDITIONAL URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 6.50 pm)


